## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on August 10, 2022, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 22-029, which shall be effective August 20, 2022.

## ORDINANCE NO. 22-029

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN SNOHOMISH REGIONAL FIRE & RESCUE AND SNOHOMISH COUNTY FOR EVERGREEN STATE FAIR PARK FIRE PROTECTION AND RELATED SERVICES

WHEREAS, it is necessary to provide for the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens coming to the Evergreen State Fair Park for the various year-round activities and Evergreen State Fair; and

WHEREAS, adequate provisions for the public health, safety and welfare requires the provision of fire and emergency response services; and

WHEREAS, the County Fair Park does not pay property taxes, thus necessitating a services agreement with Snohomish County Regional Fire & Rescue for fire protection services; and

WHEREAS, fire protection and emergency response services can be provided in a cost-effective manner by the Snohomish County Regional Fire & Rescue; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Fairgrounds Management, and the Executive recommend approval of an Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue and Snohomish County to provide these services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, the County Council hereby approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute the Interlocal Agreement with Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue in substantially the form as the attached Exhibit A.

<u>Copies of the Ordinance:</u> For copies of the ordinance and related documentation, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at <a href="https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx">https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx</a> (File #2022-0685).

Dated this 10th day of August, 2022.

Asst. Clerk of the Council

Publish: August 17, 2022

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: County Council

SUBMIT INVOICE TO: Evergreen Fairgrounds 106435